

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,	)	
<i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs</i> ,	)	
	)	Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03231-RJL
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants</i> .	)	
	)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY PHYSICIANS ADVOCACY INSTITUTE,  
NINE NATIONAL MEDICAL SPECIALTY SOCIETIES, AND  
SIXTEEN STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR STAY OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Long X. Do (CA bar 211439)  
(*pro hac vice*)  
[long@athenelaw.com](mailto:long@athenelaw.com)  
ATHENE LAW, LLP  
5432 Geary Blvd. #200  
San Francisco, California 94121  
Tel: (415) 680-7419  
Fax: (844) 619-8022

Eric D. Chan (CA bar 253082)  
(*pro hac vice*)  
[eric@athenelaw.com](mailto:eric@athenelaw.com)  
ATHENE LAW, LLP  
10866 Washington Blvd., #142  
Culver City, California 90232  
Tel: (310) 913-4013  
Fax: (844) 619-8022

*Counsel for Physicians Advocacy Institute, American Ass'n of Neurological Surgeons, Congress of Neurological Surgeons, American Academy of Otolaryngology-Head and Neck Surgery, American Association of Orthopaedic Surgeons, American College of Surgeons, American Osteopathic Association, American Society of Hematology, American Society of Plastic Surgeons, North American Spine Society, California Medical Ass'n, Connecticut State Medical Soc., Medical Ass'n of Georgia, Illinois State Medical Soc., Kentucky Medical Ass'n, Massachusetts Medical Soc., Michigan State Medical Soc., Nebraska Medical Ass'n, Medical Soc. of New Jersey, Medical Soc. of the State of New York, North Carolina Medical Soc., Oregon Medical Ass'n, South Carolina Medical Ass'n, Tennessee Medical Ass'n, Texas Medical Ass'n, and Washington State Medical Ass'n*

**AUTHORSHIP STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(a)(4)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

INTERESTS OF THE PHYSICIAN AMICI ..... 3

DISCUSSION ..... 5

A. The Departments Overstepped Their Limited Rulemaking Authority and Acted Directly Contrary to the NSA’s Statutory Requirements and Express Purpose..... 5

    1. The Statutory Text of the NSA Reflects a Careful Balance of Competing Interests in Resolving Out-Of-Network Payment Disputes..... 5

    2. The Legislative History of the NSA Confirms that a Presumption in Favor of the QPA is Contrary to Congressional Intent. .... 7

B. The Departments’ IFR Effectively Establishes Health Insurer-Determined Rate-Setting for Out-of-Network Reimbursement..... 10

C. Patients will be Harmed by the IFR’s Disruption of the Free Market Forces that Have Served to Check Health Insurer Overreach and Dominance. .... 12

    1. Provider Networks will Deteriorate as Physician Practices and Other Health Care Providers Face Widespread Under-compensation..... 13

    2. Access to Safety Net Providers and Critically Needed Specialists will be Jeopardized in Certain Communities. .... 15

    3. The IFR will Spur Further Consolidation that Will Undermine Market Competition, Raise Costs, and Limit Patient Access..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

Federal

42 U.S.C. §§300gg-131 ..... *passim*

State

Cal. Health & Safety Code §1371.31..... 14

**REGULATIONS**

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part I, 85 Fed. Reg. 36872 (July 13, 2021)..... 11

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II, 86 Fed. Reg. 55980 (Oct. 7, 2021) ..... 2, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Association of American Medical Colleges (by HIS Markit Ltd.), “The Complexities of Physician Supply and Demand: Projections from 2019 to 2034” (June 2021)..... 15

Avalere Health, “COVID-19’s Impact on Acquisition of Physician Practices and Physician Employment 2019-2020” (June 2021)..... 2

Erin Lindsey Duffy, “Influence of Out-of-Network Payment Standards on Insurer-Provider Bargaining, California’s Experience” AMERICAN J. OF MANAGED CARE (Aug. 23, 2019)..... 15, 17

Karyn Schwartz et al., “What We Know About Provider Consolidation” Kaiser Family Found. (Sept. 2, 2020)..... 17
